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 MONCADA, TARLAC 
EXCERPT FROM THE MIA'UTES OF THE 45TH 

REGULAR S E SSION OF THE EXCERPT THE  ' 'U TES w ~ THE r~rvv~.~r~ SESSION v THE 

SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF MONCADA, TARLAC FOR CV 2021 HELD ON THE 8th 
DAY Ols wI IVVEVIL F , 2021 AT TU;E JB JEJJIO~I HALL, LEGISLATIO/E BUILDING. 

PRESENT: 
HON. JAIME 0. DUQUE 

HON. RODOLFO C. ESPEJO, JR. 
HON. ALBERTO C. MARZAN, JR., MD 
HON. RUBEN V. GAMBOA, JR 
HON. THELMAFLOR A. ESPEJO 
HON. GEORGE MICHAEL P. AGUILAR 
HON. JANIUS M. YASAY 
HON. CELESTE A. AYSON 
HON. CONSTANTE NESTOR A. FAVIS 
HON. GEORGE R. CUCHAPIN, MD 
HON. EZEKIEL C. RIVERA 

ABSENT: 
NONE 

.. VICE MAYOR/PRESIDING OFFICER 

.. MEMBER 

.. MEMBER 

.. MEMBER 

.. MEMBER 

.. MEMBER 

.. MEMBER 

.. MEMBER 

.. MEMBER 

.. LnB PRESIDENT 
SKF PRESIDENT 

RESOLUTION NO. 69 
CC~r:R( ,$ )0'I 

G/ IVJ V/ i i 1 

Sponsored by: COUN. CELESTE A. AYSON 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE LOCAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND 
MANAGEMENT FUND INVESTMENT PLAN (LDRRMFIP) OF THE MUNICIPALITY 
jr IVIV1~1~̂..ADM U l CALGI~DFIR YEAR £%J AI`.IOUl1l ING TO TVVEL.VE IIYIILLI dI 

SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED NINETY-TWO 
PESOS AND 36/100 (P 12,739,292.36) 

WHEREAS, Republic Act 10121, otherwise known as "Philippine Disaster Risk 
Reduction Management Act of 2010" empowers Local Government Units to 

I ovlde mitigating and preventive   I C are for and earnestly res p ond p ~ y p programs,  p"" p~ Y f✓ 

to disaster/calamities/crisis/complex emergencies, and attend to relief and 
rehabilitation work through a Local Disaster Risk Reduction & Management Fund 
Investment Plan (LDRRMFIP); 

WHEREAS, the Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council 
/A Ar\r,r1AAr\ J .t I.... ..1 L;:..: -.1.- c. ..... s. .. ..;.. 1 - -.- I ~-. ~:. ... .. ..I 
l IVILJNNIVIL) LUIIIpIISCU UI IULal UI I ILIc2IJ, IUI ILIIUl 1O1 I , SCLLUIai It JIeselllaLIVe al lu 

other stakeholders has drawn up various programs projects and activities (PPAs) 
in accordance with the Prevention/Mitigation, Preparedness, Response and 
Relief/Rehabilitation pillars of Disaster Risk Reduction and Management; 

WHEREAS, the MDRRMC consolidated the foregoing programs, projects 
and CLtIvILIeS IIILU a LVLaI Disaster Risk ReduLLIVI lI Mallagernent rund InvesLlnelIIL 

Plan that is consistent with the identified hazards and vulnerabilities in the 
Municipality; 

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, and on motion by Coun. Celeste 
A. Ayson and unanimously seconded; 

RESOLVED, that this Sanggunian, acting upon favorable recommendation 
of the Committee on Finance, Ways and Means and Appropriations, hereby 
approves the Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund Investment 
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amounting to TWELVE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND 
TWO HUNDRED NINETY-TWO PESOS AND 36/100 (P 12,739,292.36); 

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this Resoiutioni be furnished all 
concerned for their information and guidance; 

CARRIED. 

CERTIFIED to have been duly 
ADOPTED on the above-
mentioned date and place: 

VICTOR SANDII~7O S. MOLINA 
Secretary to the Sanggunian 

ATTESTED AND CERTIFIED 
TO BE DULY ADOPTED: 

1 ii. 111 1/11 IC 
Jb+►IIVI V• VV1.$VG 

Vice-Mayor & Presiding Officer 

Poblacion 1, Moncada, Tarlac 
Tel. No. 0917-186-8114 / O919-O66-5325 
URL: www.moncadatarlac.gov.ph 
Email: n.dasb=:. .=c1-,~irn~ziL TUVRhelnland 

Management 
System 
ISO 9001:2015 

Page 2 of 2 
ERTIFIED v+ww.Urv.coR,

ID 9000010553 


